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Frovik' s Towing & Recovery 
Po Box 490787 
Blaine, MN 55449 
763·786-9220 

4/30/25 

Frovik's Towing and Recovery is a towing and recovery company. We 
tow disabled vehicles through their insurance roadside to repair shops, 
dealerships, and to our storage lot in Ham Lake. We store vehicles for 
insurance companies for 7-15 days, and then we tow them to the 
specified shop per the insurance company. We also tow for private 
properties including apartments, townhomes, and private businesses. 
We tow those vehicles to our storage lot in Ham Lake and the owner 
picks it up there. The owner can pick up during our release times of. 
Monday· Friday 8am to 4pm, and Saturday and Sunday 11am tolpm. If 
the owner doesn't come and pick it up we by the state statues have to 
hold an impounded vehicle for 45 days before we can remove it from out 
lot. We will have an employee on site from 7 am to 11pm to answer 
phones, but will not have customers past 4pm at the property. 
According to lot measurements and Ham Lake code, we have the 
availability to have 70 parking spots behind our gated fence; we rarely 
have the lot full. 
We do repair our own trucks but we do not repair customer's vehicles. 
We have approximately 12 employees including our mechanic (1), office 
staff (5), and drivers (6). 
Since we have had our business in Ham Lake we have grown 
substantially and we are requesting an amendment to our CUP for 
additional parking of vehicles in our storage lot. 

Thank you, Frovik' s Towing 
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To: 

From: 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
STAFF REPORT 

Mayor and Councilmembers 

Andrea Murff, Finance/Human Resource Director 

Item/Title/Subject: 2025 1st Quarter Financials 

INTRODUCTION/DISCUSSION: 

Meeting Date: May 19, 2025 

Bank accounts have been reconciled through March 31, 2025 as well as a review of all activity in all funds has 
been performed. The following is a summary ofmy observations on the City's financial position at the end of 
the 1st Quarter of 2025. All information presented is unaudited and is subject to end-of-year adjustments. 

Cash and Investments 

The City's cash and investment balances are as follows: 

Increase/ 
03/31/2025 12/31/2024 (Decrease) 

Checking $ 97,201 $ 96,192 $ 947 
lm,estments (at Market Value) 9,058,406 10,051,834 (993,428) 

Total Cash and ln"13stments $ 9,155,607 $ 10,148,026 $ (992,481) 

Increase/ 
Investment Type 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 (Decrease) 

Checking $ 97,201 $ 96,192 $ 947 
Money Market 5,296,423 5,234,649 61,774 
Negotiable CDs 2,295,008 3,368,473 (1,073,465) 
Municipal Bond 
Government Agency Securities 1,466,975 1,448,712 18,263 

Total Cash and Investments $ 9,155,607 $ 10,148,026 $ (992,481) 



Investment Summary 
As of 03/31/2025 (unaudited) 

U,adjusted 
Market Value Deposits - Expen<frtures - Mailcet Value Market Value Uivealized 

Institution Descnption Type Rate 
,. 

1/1/2025 PlIChases Sales Transfers Interest 
,. 

3131/2025 .. 3/3112025 
- .. 1D5.74-,, r · ..., 

(1D5.74)" 
y ,. RBC RSC MoneyMar1cel 0.00% .. . ~ .. ,. -

(24s,ooo.ooi" f.106.99) - 306.99 " (2,263.41 )" - ,. RBC BMO Harris BK NAll. ASSN Brokered CO 0.50% 246,736.59 2,263.41 - --.. - . 
242,516.04 T 

--·-- r .. 
(330.1!11" 330_18 y 242,516.04,,.,.... 244,692..30 ,. RBC Memck BK South Jordan utah Btokered co 0.-40% 2.!?!:,26 .. . ---,,---- r -,.-
(577.8~ 577.83 , - 235,907.58 " 237,782. 55 r Texas Exchange Bk Crowley Brokered CD 0.70% 235,907.58 1,874.97 

Malaga BK Palos Verdes calf Brokered CO 
.. . 

226,965.99 " 
--~ r -- ., 

(409.32) .. 409.32 " 226,965.99...,... 228,427.62..., 0.50% 1,461.63 -
952,231.94 • 

, 
(249,000.00)' (1,730.06) P 1,624.32 • 703,126.20 ' 710,902.47 ' 1,ns.21 

US Baik USBank M~Mar1cet 
---.. - 312,169.21 ,. 

.. . "'Y'--

~~ 4,802.23" 357,189.73 ,. 355,006.78 " (2,182.95) --- - ---- - ... .. ..., . US Baik US Treasury Bill Goloemment Securities " 715 902 47 -,, (5,&n.sof' 5,&n.50 " 715,902.47 " 724,827.50 8,925.03 -- --,.- , • ~ ...-- ---,.--- ,. 
742,147.50 " US Bank US Treasury Bill Go\efllment Securities 3.50% 732,810.00 (13,125.00) 13,125.00 732,810.00 9,337.50 

US Bank -- Bank ol Amenca - cd .. 245,354.20 ,. --- ,- .. 
(5,719.~ 5,719.63--.. 245,3$UO" 245,061.40 T Brokered CO 4.65% (292.80) - ,. ,.- --- r ,. ~ .. -- . ..--

243,750.50 ,,. 244,250.3ij'"T" US Bank Discao.er Bank Brokered CO 3.25% 2.43,750.50 (4,013.97) 4,013.97 499.80 
US Bank 

- .. 246,064.24 ... -~- .. ..-
(5,719.63f 5,719.63 ,. 246 064.24,. 245,754.36 ,,. Aagstar Bank Nall Assn - CD Brol(eredCO 4.65% (309.88) 

US Bank Nicolet Nat1 Bk - Greenbay WI Brokered CD 4.25% 
.. ::-,,· ,.-

(3,508.18( 3,508.18 ,. 251 :367.99 .. ~ 250,145.40 ,,- (1,222.59) 251,367.99 
US Bank Rherside CA Cmnty Colege Dist Brokered co- 1.79% 

,. 
243,933.25 . .. ~ 

(2~.38) " .. - .. 248,894.25 .,.. 2.45,UB 243,933.25 4,961.00 

2.991,351.86 • • • • 45,020.52 • 3,036,372.38 ' 3,056,.087 .49 r 19,715.11 

- ,. 
54,780.46-, 835,876.55 " 

,. . 
12,168.30 r 2,198.31,... ___!!5.023.62" 903,462.04 T Falcoo National Bank Falcon Nal>Onal Baik Money Market 0.45% (1,56.!:~l - ..- . 

Falcoo National Bank CD 88834 (renewed) 
- ... 

200,000.00 r 
,. .. -

(265.18)" 265.111" 200,000.00-.. 200,000.00 " Broltered CO 0.40% - ,. . 
' 150,000.00 ,. --- ,,,, ,.- ~ .. 

4,344.87-.,- 150,000.00 " 150,000.00 ,. Falcon National Bank CD 90484 (renewed) Brokered CO 4.45% (4,344.87) 
Falcon National Bank Amailo National Baik - ..- · 242,500.00 er --- .. 

(242,500.00)"' (2,192.76) ; - 2,192.76 " 
..,., -... Brokered CO 4.75% - r ,.-

(108,376.55),.- 979.97 .,.- r- .. Falcon National Bank CIBC Bank USA Brokered CO 4.75% 108,376.55 (979.97) 
Falcon National Baw1k Padlic Premier Bank Brokered CO 4.75% ..,. 242,500.00 ,. (242,500.00),. (2,192..7&)" 2.192.76'7 

--- .. 
Falcon National Bank Western Alliance Banl< Brokered CO --,.-- ,. ,,. 

(242, soo'.oo)" (2, 192. 76) ,- - .. ,. 
4.75% 242,500.00 2,192.76 

1,240,657.01 ' 835,876.55 r (835,876.55) ' • 14,366.61 • 1,255,023.62 • 1,253,462.04 • (1,561.58) 

--- ~-- ..- - ,. 
2,394,565.41 - (2,271,826.56) ... ---,.-- ,,.-21st CENlURY BANK ICS Money Marl<et 4 .98% 299,431.55 .. 7,439.78 ,.. 429,610.18 383,534.66 (46,075.52) --- --- ,.- .,. .. ,,, .. ... - r- ,. 21st CENlURY BANK CD ---

299,431.55 2,394,565.41 • (2,271,826.56) • r 
7,439.78 ' 429,610.18 ,. 383,534.66 • (46,075.52) 

4 M - ,,, 
93,442.60 r .. -,.- - r 1 332.23' .. ... 

94,441.98 r 4M ~id Assets-101 Money Marl<.el 5.20% 94,774.83 (332.85) --- - ... - .. ,,- ,.- ----,..- ' ..-
2,829,340.62 ,. ,.-4M 4M Pr·us FuncJ.101 Money Mari<et 5.23% 4,474,718.99 304,278.26 (1,999,269.94) 49,613.31 3,559,9n.51 730,636 .. 89 , 

4,568,161.59 ' 304,278.26 ' (1,999,269.94) ' 50,945.54 • 2,924,115.45 ' 3,654,419.49 • 730,304.04 
-- -.. 2,683,473.08 P"' 

- ,. 
82.20-,.- - ~ 21st CENTURY BANK General/Checking Checking 0.25% 100,020.55 (4,933,555.28) 2,250,000.00 ,,- 100,020.55 100,019.86 ,. (0.69) -

100,020.55 ' 2,683,473.08 ' (4,933,555.28) ' 2,250,000.00 ' 82.20 ' 100,020.55 ' 100;,019.86 ' (0.69) 

' s 10,151,854.50 ' S 6,218,193.30 ' $ (8,290,258.39)1 
$ 249,000.00 r $ 119,478.97 '$ 6,448,268.38 r $ 9,158,426.01 ' $ 710,157.63 

Deposits in Trans{ 1,360.64 

O/S Checks .. 
(4,589.31) 

Total ' s 9.1ss,197.34 
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Investment Summary ( continued) 
As of 03/31/2025 (unaudited) 

Maturity 

Current 
< 1 year 

1-2 years 

2-3 years 

I 
3-4 years 

5+ years 

e r- c -1 Weighted a-.erage Rate of return 
3-4 5+ Awrage Maturity (years) 

years years 

■ Market Value ::i Market Value I 
ln-..estment Type 
Money Market 

Brokered CD 

1% Savings 

Gowmment Securities 

Municipal Securities 

■ Money Market I 
Checking 

• Brokered CD 

■ Checking 
__J 

Operating Account 

0 /S Deposits 

0 /S Checks 

Reconciled Balance 

Unadjusted 

Market Value Market Value Variance 

3/31/2025 3/31/2025 3/31/2025 
S 4,713,696.12 $ 5,396,442.83 s 682,746.71 

731 ,620.74 734,004.00 2,383.26 
1,197,874.29 1,208,364.41 10,490.12 

959,775.99 970,575.12 10,799.13 
251 ,367.99 250,145.40 (1,222.59) 
243,933.25 248,894.25 4,961.00 

$ 8,098,268.38 $ 8,808,426.01 $ 710,157.63 

0.12% 3/31/2025 
0.19 3/31/2025 

Market Value 
3/31/2025 

$ 5,296,422.97 

$ 2,295,008.18 
$ 

$ 1,466,975.00 
$ 

$ 100,019.86 

$ 9,158,426.01 

$ 1,360.64 
s (4,589.31) 

s 9,155,197.34 



Investment Summary (continued) 

Current sho1t-te1m rates being offered by financial institutions are very low as evidenced by the table of U.S. 
Treasury rates below. The U.S. Treasury rates provide a benchmark perspective for rate ofretum for Certified 
Deposits, Money Market accotmts, and Securities. 

Treasury Yields 
Date 1 mo 3 mo 6 mo 1 yr 2 yr 3 yr 5 yr 7 yr 10 yr 

03/31/2020 0.05 0. 11 0.15 0. 17 0.23 0.29 0.37 0.55 0.70 
06/30/2020 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.29 0.49 0.66 
09/30/2020 0.08 0. 10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.28 0.47 0.69 
12/31/2020 0.08 0.09 0.09 0. 10 0.13 0.17 0.36 0.65 0.93 
03/31/2021 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.16 0.35 0.92 1.40 1.74 
06/30/2021 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.25 0.74 0.87 1.21 1.45 
09/30/2021 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.28 0.53 0.98 1.32 1.52 
12/31/2021 0.06 0.06 0.19 0.39 0.73 0.97 1.26 1.44 1.52 
03/31/2022 0.17 0.52 1.06 1.63 2.28 2.45 2.42 2.40 2.32 
06/30/2022 1.28 1.72 2.51 2.80 2.92 2.99 3.01 3.04 2.98 
09/30/2022 2.79 3.33 3.92 4.05 4.22 4.25 4.06 3.97 3.83 
12/31/2022 4.12 4.42 4.76 4.73 4.41 4.22 3.99 3.96 3.88 
03/31/2023 4.74 4.85 4.94 4.64 4.06 3.81 3.60 3.55 3.48 
06/30/2023 5.24 5.43 5.47 5.40 4.87 4.49 4.13 3.97 3.81 
09/30/2023 5.55 5.55 5.53 5.46 5.03 4.80 4.60 4.61 4.59 
12/31/2023 5.60 5.40 5.26 4.79 4.23 4.01 3.84 3.88 3.88 
03/31/2024 5.49 5.46 5.38 5.03 4.59 4.40 4.21 4.20 4.20 
06/30/2024 5.47 5.48 5.33 5.09 4.71 4.52 4.33 4.33 4.36 
09/30/2024 4.93 4.73 4.38 3.98 3.66 3.58 3.58 3.67 3.81 
12/31/2024 4.40 4.37 4.24 4.16 4.25 4.27 4.38 4.48 4.58 
03/31/2025 4.38 4.32 4.23 4.03 3.89 3.89 3.96 4.09 4.23 

ht l ps :/ /home.treas Ut:}! .gov /res ource-cen ter/data-cha,t -center/ interes I-rates/Text View?typea:claily treas u !.Y y ield curve& field 



Cash Balance Summary by Fund 
As of 03/31/23, 12/31/2024, and 03/31/2025 (unaudited) 

YTD Change 
Balance Balance Balance From 

03/31/2024 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 

100 General Fund $ 3,294,250 $ 4,456,125 $ 3,100,203 $ (1 ,355,922)~1) 
210 Cable 1V Fund 117,483 85,686 101 ,333 15,647 

Ham Laker Fund (7,307) 
--

636 (10,285) (10,921) 211 

C C 186,124 - 2,723 212 Lawful Gambling Contributions Fund 164,239 183,402 
'217 - -CARES Act Grant - - 4 4 

C C 
-- -- _@,428} 230 Future Drainage Fund 128,378 140,179 131,751 - ~~ 

231 Recycling Fund 67,705 40,319 70,733 30,414 

C C - -·-··-

(12,211} 232 Street Light Fun_d ___ 213,670 256,261 ~ 244,049 
'2~33 -Sunrise Watershed - - (5,799) {5,799) 
~34 c= c= --

(2,697) (2,697) Upper Rum River Watershed I - - ~- --250 Oakwilt Fund 11,598 11 ,979 12,153 174 

C -- - -261 Economic Dewlopment Fund 1,743 1,801 1,828 26 -- - --262 Ham Lake EDA Fund (265,926t 162,675 140,223 (22,453) 

C ,----- - -263 Lodging Tax F~nd 5,688 j__ 2,837 2,865 28 
llj70 -

(189,655) ~2) 2010 Cip Bond Debt Seruce Fund 116,694 322,628 132,973 
371 2016 Go Capital Note Debt Seruce Fund-Nmtc c_ 26 L_ 26 

--
26 ~-

410 General Gol/t Equipment Fund 77,786 84,436 86,917 2,481 
Election Equipment Fund C C 5,988 7,07~ 

~-
1,091 411 4,492 

~ ~-412 Building Fund 271 ,373 287,598 294,284 6,687 

C - - --
81 ,517 ~3} 420 Fire Department Equipment Fund (121 ,667} 684,128 765,645 - -- ~-421 Emergency Operations Center Fund 39,498 44,186 44,828 642 

Siren Replacement Fund C C ~- --
1,088 422 39,123 40,385 41 ,474 - --428 Building Inspection Equipment Fund 13,404 19,520 22,313 2,793 

430 Public Works Equipment Fund C C 
~ 

922.i.!_ 15 
~ 

24,954 686,695 897,161 - -431 Re\lOl'Ang Street Fund 2,802,661 1,148,716 1,520,394 371 ,678 ~3) 
440 Park And Beach Land Fund C_ 826,952 c_ 608,105 628,815 

~ 

20,710 
~ 

441 Parks Equipment Fund 179,761 217,452 231 ,149 13,696 
'890 Trust r r - --

39,315 669,243 445,796 485,110.48 

Total $ 9,337,561 $ 10,148,026 $ 9,155,607 $ (992,419) 

Item Ex~lanation of changes greater than $50,000. 

~1) See re'h'exp for the General Fund for further explanation. 

~2) Annual bond payment and first half of interest payments. 

~3} Cash increased due to budgeted transfers from General Fund. 
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Cash Balance by Fund Compared to Prior Year 

Park and Beach Land Equipment and 
Building 
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General Fund Budget Cash Summary (unaudited) 
General Fund Cash Bnlanc<!S 2021-2025 

$6,000,000 

ss.000.000 

$4,000,000 

S3,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

L ..::---~ 1 - 2022 - 2023 - 2024 -.2025 50% Ra11rva .... P,~r year average I 
$-

January 1 January February March Ap,I1 May Juno July Augus1 September October Novemb~r Docembor 

Gonoral Fund 

YTD YTD Percent of YTD YTD Percent of 
Rocolpts Budget Actual YTD Budget DISlllttSCmonts Budget Actuel YTD Budget 

Taxes s 1,818,874 $ • % • Council $ 26,924 s 32,662 121.3 % • Speclol Assossmonts 100.0 Ordln1111cos s 5,775 $ 2,502 43.3 "/4 t 
LlcBnses and permits 120,000 78,524 66.4 • Admlnlstranon s 48,8$0 $ 50,219 107.2 % 
lnt~=mmantal 54, 125 49,608 91.7 Clly Clerk $ 43,214 $ 26,253 60.8 % ,a, 
Cha'l)os ror seNoes 54,525 67,820 124.4 0 Elections s 201 $ 212 105.4 % 
Fines and forleitures 7,875 8,848 109.8 Flnonce $ 69,393 $ 71,388 102.9 % 
lnteresl on lmestments 12,600 34,588 278.7 9 Audltl"IJ $ 8,194 $ 20,000 244.1 % + 
'Misc Rev 5,600 431 7,8 • Assosslng s 21,500 $ 20,805 96,8 % 
'\" rans tare In 600 • Prosecutions $ 21,280 $ 20,764 97.5 % 

Plonnlng & Zoning $ 31,194 $ 24,645 79.0 % lf)I 
$ 1,873,698 $ 239,818 12,8 % + Gonoral G0"3mment $ 23,775 $ 38,975 183.9 % • 

Gonornl Go',Ommonl Building $ 12,550 $ 9,828 76.7 % ,t 
Ko Clly Sign $ 993 $ 1,168 117.6 % • 

"' v o~es more thon 10% thon budget poslllwly lnformotlcn Technology $ 11,915 $ 12,024 100,9 % 

• venas more lhsn 10% lh•n budget negotl1ely Pollco ProlecUon $ 385,818 $ 381,326 98.8 °/4 

• Within 10¾ cl budget Flra Depa~menl. $ 184,170 $ 177,768 96.5 % 
Flro Stallons s 12,725 s 11,442 89,9 % ,;. 
EOC s $ % ~ 
Sirens $ 2,311 $ 4,274 185.0 % • 
8ulldlng Dopartmont $ 97,375 $ 85,740 88.1 % II\ 
Animal Conlrol $ 750 $ 708 94.4 % 
Public Wcrl<s $ 266,118 $ 191,584 71.5 % "II 
Snow & IC0 Rom0'18I $ 16,718 s 55,085 329.5 % t 
Public Wor1<s Slormwater $ 3,300 $ 4,072 123,4 % + 
Public Wor1<s Building $ 11,558 $ 11,452 99.1 % 
Signs & Signals $ 5,775 $ 3,943 68.3 % ,0. 
Ullllly/ROW $ 15,050 $ 4,078 27.1 % "' Par1<s Department $ 96,002 $ 42,387 44.2 % • Parks Buildings $ 4,813 $ 5,724 124.1 % • Senor Center s 1,108 s 929 83,8 % • Senior Conlor Building $ 3,923 $ 3,765 96.0 % 
Misc Exp $ 35,300 $ 650 1.8 % ,C, 
Trensrers Out 452,000 452 000 100.0 % 

$ 1,920,381 $ 1,768 172 92.1 



Revenues 
Ta,ces 
Special Assessmenls 
Licenses and permits 
lntergovammental 
Charges for se11.1ces 
Fines and folfeltures 
Interest on invastments 
Misc Rev 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

General Fund Budget Summary 
As of 03/31/2025 (unaudited) 

Annual 
Budget 

$ 6,474,695 

480,000 
216,500 
218,099 
31,500 
50,000 
22,000 

7,492,794 

Budget 
Thru 

3/31/2025 
25% 

$ 1,618,674 $ 

120,000 
54,125 
54,525 
7,875 

12,500 
5,500 

1,873,198 

Actual 
Thru 

3/31/2025 

78,524 
49,608 
67,820 
8,646 

34,588 
431 

239,618 

Variance -
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

$ (1,618,674) * 

(41,476)"(1) 
(4,517) 
13,296 

771 
22,088 "(2) 
(5,069) 

(1,633,581) 

Council $ 107,694 $ 
23,100 

187,402 
172,857 

26,924 $ 32,662 $ (5,739) 
3,273 

(3,369) 
16,961 

Ordinances 
Administration 
City Clerk 
Elections 
Finance 
Auditing 
Assessing_ 
Prosecutions 
Planning & Zoning 
General Govamment 
General Govamment Building 
City Sign 
Information Technology 
Police Protection 
Fire Department 
Fire Stations 
EOG 
Sirens 
Buiiding Department 
Animal Control 
Public Works 
Snow & Ice Removal 
Public Works Stormwater 
Public Works Building 
Signs & Signals 
Utility/ROW 
Parks Department 
Parks Buildings 
Senior Center 
Senior Center Building 
Misc Exp 

Total Expenditures 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers in 

Transfers out 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

805 
277,574 
32,775 
86,000 
85,160 

124,777 
95,099 
50,200 
3,974 

47,660 
1,543,272 

736,679 
50,900 

9,244 
389,501 

3,000 
1,072,470 

66,870 
13,200 
46,230 
23,100 
60,200 

384,008 
18,450 
4,434 

15,690 
141,200 

5,873,525 

1,619,269 

2,000 

(1,808,000) 
(1,806,000) 

5,775 
46,850 
43,214 

201 
69,393 
8,194 

21,500 
21,290 
31,194 
23,775 
12,550 

993 
11,915 

385,818 
184,170 
12,725 

2,311 
97,375 

750 
268,118 

16,718 
3,300 

11,558 
5,775 

15,050 
96,002 

4,613 
1,108 
3,923 

35,300 

1,468,381 

404,817 

500 

(452,000) 
(451,500) 

2,502 
50,219 
26,253 

212 
71,388 
20,000 
20,805 
20,764 
24,645 
38,975 
9,626 
1,168 

12,024 
381,326 
177,768 
11,442 

4,274 
85,740 

708 
191,584 
55,085 
4,072 

11,452 
3,943 
4,078 

42,387 
5,724 

929 
3,765 

650 

1,316,172 

(1,076,554) 

(452,000) 
(452,000) 

(11) 
(1,995) 

(11,806) 
695 
527 

6,549 
(15,201) 

2,924 
(175) 
(109) 

4,492 
6,402 
1,283 

(1,963) 
11,635 

42 
76,534 "(3) 

(38,367) r (4) 
(772) 
105 

1,832 
10,972 
53,615 "(3) 
(1,111) 

180 
158 

34,650 '"(5) 

152,209 

(1,481,372) 

0.00 
0 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
and Other Financing Sources 
Over (Under) Expenditures 
and Other Uses $ (186,731) =$===(4=6=,6=83=) $ (1,528,554) $ (1,481,372) 

* Property ta,ces are 0% of budget due to collection of property ta,ces in July and December. 

Item Explanation of items percentage receivad/expended less than 90% or greater than 110% and $ variance greater than $20,000. 

~1) Licenses and permits is lower than anticipated due to not recei1.1ng in Liquor Licenses yet for the year and more building permits 
being issued in the spring through fall seasons. 

~2) Money market rates hava been higher than last sevaral years resulting in higher monthly interest revanue. 

(3) Public Works and Parks is currently under budget for period due to seasonal acti1.11ies not being completed yet for the year. 

Percent 
Received or 
Expended 
Based on 

Budget lhru 
3/31/2025 

NIA 
65.44 
91.65 

124.38 
109.79 
276.70 

7.84 

% 

121.31 % 
43.32 

107.19 
60.75 

105.41 
102.87 
244.09 
96.77 
97.53 
79.01 

163.94 
76.70 

117.60 
100.91 
98.84 
96.52 
89.91 

184.95 
88.05 
94.40 
71.46 

329.50 
123.40 
99.09 
68.27 
27.10 
44.15 

124.09 
83.80 
95.98 

1.84 

89.63 

100.00 

~4) Snow and Ice removal is for the period due to Full-Time employees not being budgeted from this department and plowing at the beginging of the year 
as well as ha1.1ng to pay rental fees for excess salt that was required for the City to order. 

~5) Miscellaneous Expenditures are underbudget due to the Fire Relief Pension State Aid being in this department. This does not get paid until October. 

** A detailed report of revenues and expenditures can be provided upon request. 





YTD Change 
Balance Balance Balance From 

03/31/2024 12/31/2024 03/31/2025 12/31/2024 

100 General Fund s 3,294,250 $ 4,456,125 $ 3,100,203 $ (1,355,922) 
210 Cable 1V Fund 117,483 85,686 101,~ 15,647 

Ham Laker Fund (7,307) 636 (10,285) (10J21) 
lawful Gambling Contributions Fund C 164,239 - 183,402 - 186,124 - 2, I -CARES Act Grant 4 
Future Drainage Fund C 128,378 C 140,179 

-
131,751 (8,, -- ~ 

Recycling Fund 67,705 40,319 70,733 30, ---- --Street Ug_trt Fund C 213,670 C 256,261 - 244,049 - (12,. 
Sunrise Watershed (5,799) - (5 
Upper ~ m Rn.er Watershed C c_ =- ~ .697) (: 
Oakwilt Fund 11,598 11,979 12,153 
Economic Dewlopment Fund C 1,743 

~ 

1,801 - 1,828 - -Ham Lake EDA Fund (265,926) 162,675 140,223 (: 

C 5,688 
-

2,837 
~ 

2,865 Lodging Tax Fund 
~ 

2010 Cip Bond Debi Service Fund 116,694 322,628 
-

132,973 (189,65: 
2016 Go Ca~al Note Debt Ser.Ace Fund-Nmtc l C 26 C 26 26 

84,436 ~ -

General Govt Equipment Fund 77,786 86,917 -- 2,48 
Election Equipment Fund C 4,492 r 5,988 -

_ J.1!19 1,09 - -Building Fund 271,373 287,598 294,284 6 ,1 
Fire Department Equipment Fund C (121,667) 

,--
684,128 

~ 

765,645 
~ -Emergency Operations Center Fund 39,498 44,186 44,828 

Siren Replacement Fund C 39,123 - 40,385 
~ 

41,474 ..__ -Building Inspection Equipment Fund 13,404 19,520 22,313 
Public WOfks Equipment Fund C 5!16.§~ 

~ 

897,161 922,115 -Re1,0h.i ng Street Fund 2,802,661 1,148,716 1,520,394 - -Park And Beach Land Fund C 826.~2 
~ 

608,105 628,815 
Parks Equipment Fund 179,761 217,452 231,149 
Trust r-- 669,243 - 445,796 ~ .110.48 



S3,500,000 

$3,000,000 

$2,500,000 

$2,000,000 

$1 ,500,000 

$1 ,000,000 

$500,000 

$--

General 

General 

Park and Beach Land 
Equipment and Building 
Re.ol1,4ng Street 
Special Re\enue Funds 
Other Go'A!mmental Funds 

Cash Balance by Fund Compared to Prior Year 

Park and Beach Land 

Fund 

Equipment and 
Building 

■ 03/31/2024 

Revolving Street Special Revenue 
Funds 

Other Governmental 
Funds 

■ 03/31/2025 

Key 
• Balance increased by more than 10% o\er prior year 
• Balance decreased by more than 10% owr prior year 

Balance within 10% of prior year 



llnad"J<J5ted 
MatkelVal!ue Deposits - ExpencilU'e.s - Market Value Market Value l.1reallzed 

hslituticn oescnpc;on Type Rate .. 1111:2025 Purchases Sales Transfers lliterest .. 3131/2025 .. 31311:2025 gain/ loss 

RSC RSC Meney Markel Q.00% .. 105.74 ' 
-,- ,. 

(105.74) .. -r .. .. 
RSC BMO Hams BK NA 1L ASSN BJOl<ered CO 0. 50% ,- 246,736.59 ,,.- .. 

(249,000.00) r (306.99( 306..9' -,- (2,263•.4 1) .. 
,.-

2,263.41 
RBC Merrick B K Sa.ch Jordan Uah Brok-£0 Q.4°" .. 2AZ.,115.4M r .. .. (330..18)..- 3:30..11 --r 2'12.515.0. ,. 2",'92.30 ,. 2,176.26 .. 

235,907.58 ,,. 
... ... (577.83)' 577. 83 ...- - .. 

237,782.55 ' Texas Ex~ Bk Crowiey 810kered CO 0.70'l' 235,907.58 1,874.97 .. 22C,9".95-.. -- .. .. . 
(409.32).,..- _ _ u,. :zz&,!!!:!9 ... - 2211,.4Zl'.62 .. 1,4&...!:!:!, Malaga BK Palos V- Calf Brcl<.ered co __ a.~_ --

962.231.94 • (20.-.001• (1, 7311. !!9. 1 ,62.&.U • 703, 12&.211 • 710,902.47 • 7, 77C.Z7 

use- Money Marl<et - ,. 
312.159.2 1 ,,. ----

..-- .. "40,3!_'-!9 .. 4,802,23 .. ~.1_89.73 r 3115,00L78 ..- (2,1112.91) -~ ...- 715.9112.47-...- -- .. - --- ..- (&.&77.50) .. &.1177.50 .-us Bank US Tt88SUIJ BJI Goenment 5ecldles -~ ...-- 732,310.00 ,..- • - (U,125.00( 13,125.00 ,.-us Bank US Treasury Bill GO"liefflfflenl SecurtUes S.50% 
us Bank --

Brokwed CO 
,. 

245.364.20-r' -- -,- --- r -l!,719.53) ,.- 5,719.63 ,-B ank ol Amet1ca - cd 4.65% 
US 6ank Oisco-.er Bank Broken><! CO S.25'4 

,.. ~~ .. 
,. (4,013.97( 4,013.97 2~,750.50 

us Bank Flags1- &an< ,-,e,asn - CO Brokered CO .. :IM,OM.24 .. -- ..,, --- .. 
(5,719.A)" _ 1,719.13-.. 4.65% --..- - - ,,... .. --- .. 
(3,608.18( 3~608.18 r" US Bank Nicolet l'Q:1 Bk • Gc-,,bay WI Brokered CO 4.25% 251,367.99 261.a67.,, 

US Bank Rhaslcle CA cmnty Cdlege Dist Brok-CO 1.79% 
.. 2-U,933.21 .. -- ~ --- .. (;_454.38)-.. 2.454.311 ,., 243,93121,.. 

2,951,361.86 '"-020.52 3,036,:S72.38 3,-.087.49 

FalccnNaiorlol Bank - Maney Market 0.45% 
,., 

64.780.A& r 835,876.56 ' --- .. 12, 1'8.30~ .. 2..191L31··r ~ ti2 .. -,az.o. .. - --- r 
C0 118834(...-cl) - BroketedCO 0.-40% 

.. -.- .. --- .. 12fi6.1BJ~ 265.18-,. ;zoo.-.00 ~ - .~,.. - 200,000.00 ~ 
co 90484 (--..d) BtokeredCO 4. 45" 

.. 
150,000.00 -- ,. 

(4 ,344-87)- 4,:144.87 150,000.00 150.000..00 
Amafllo Nallanal ~ -

--co 
4.75" 

..- 2AZ.,500.00 .. -- ,. (24:Z.500.00) ..- (2,192.76) .. 2, 192.!!_-.. .. - .... 108,376.55 .,- , --(108.~..- (979,97) .. CIBCB-USA Brokered CO 4. 75% 979.97 ---Pacilc P- a- - Brokered CO 4.75% 
.,.. 

2AZ.,500.00 .. -- .. 
~500.00J" (2, 19Z.7!1) ,... ;2, 192.76.,,. -- .. - ..-· - ...- 24UOO.OO,... r !242'.soo.001• (2. 192.76) ' 2,192.76 ,..- -- ,.-- r " Falcon National Bank Western AIDance Bank Brokered CO 4.75" 

1,240,657.01 835,876.55 (835,876. 55) 14,366..61 .,. 1,255,023.62 1,253,462.04 

..-
(2.271,826. 56): -21st CENTURY BANK ICS Money Market 4.98" 299,431.55 ,. 2,394~66.5..41 r 7~439.78 ' 4 29,610.18 ,. 383,1534,.66 

21st ClaNT\JRY BANK -- co .. .. .. --- .. ,.. .. -.--

219,431.65 2,:sM,Al.41 (2,Z71,112S.6C! 7,A:s!l.78 429.4110 .18 :ses,1:S.UG 

MoneyMarket 5.20% 
.. -

93,-442..80 r .. .. .. 
1,332.23 ~ ~774.S:S ,. 

304,~26 - --=--... 4M Plus F~101 MoneyMall<et 5.23% 
.. 

4,474,718.99 .-- (1,SSS,269.94) r 49, 613. 31 2,829,340.62 -~-
4 ,568, 161.5-11 304,278.26 (1. 999,269. !14) 50,945. 54 2,9-24, 115.45 

G-Checl<lng Chedung 0.25" 
,.. 

100,020.55 ,...- 2,683,473. 08 -i.c.933,555.2s)...--;:'2so,ooo.oo ..- 82.20---..- 100,020 .. 55 



Maturities 
Unadjusted 

Marl<;et Value Market Value Variance 

Maturity 3'31/2025 3/3112025 3'31/2025 
56 ,000,000 Current S 4,713,696.12 $ 5,396,442.63 s 662,746.71 

< 1 year 731,620.74 734,004.00 2,363.26 
$5,000,000 

1-2 years 1,197,874.29 1,208,364.41 10,490.12 

$4,000,000 2-3years 959,775.99 970,575.12 10,799.13 
3-4years 251,367.99 250,145.40 {1,222.59) 

$3,000,000 5+ years 243,933.25 246,894.25 4,961.00 

$2,000,000 
S 6,098,266.36 s 8,806,426.01 s 710,157.63 

$1 ,000,000 

I S- Weighted a..erage Rate of return 0.12% 3(31/2025 
Current< 1 year 1-2 2-3 3-4 ~ A\ef39e Maturity (yeaIS) 0.19 3/31/2025 

years years years years 

■Market Value :; Market Value I Market Value 
lmestment Type 3/31/2025 
Mooey Market s 5,296,422.97 
Brokered CO s 2,295,006.18 

1% Sallings s 
GO\elllment Securities $ 1,466,975.00 
Municipal Securities $ 

Checking s 100,019.86 

■ Money Market I 
s 9,158,426.01 

• Brokered CD 

Checking 
~ 

Operating Account 

0 / S Deposits $ 1,360.64 
0 /S Checks s (4,589.31) 

Reconciled Balance $ 9,155,197.34 



General Fund Cash Balances 2020-2024 

$6,000,000 

• I: 

- 2020 2021 .. 12022 - 2023 - 2024 - 50% Reserve Prior year a11er31Je 



Special Assessments 
Licenses and permits 
lntergoi.emmental 
Charges for serices 
Fines and forfeitures 

- ~- -~~iiW)~~ 
~ 

Budget 
Thru Actual Variance -

Annua l 3/31/2025 Thru Favorable 
Budget 25% 3/31/2025 (Unfavorable} 

s 6,474,695 s 1,618,674 $ $ (1,618,674) • 

-
480,000 120,000 78,524 (41,476)"'(1) 
216,500 54,125 49,608 (4,517) 
218,099 54,525 67,820 13,296 

31 ,500 7,875 8,646 n1 
Interest on im.estments 50,000 12,500 34,588 22,088 " (2) 
Misc Rev 22,000 5,500 431 (5,()69) 

Percent 
Received or 
Expended 
Based on 

Budget thru 
3/31/2025 

NIA 
65.44 
91.65 

124.38 
109.79 
276.70 

7.84 



Percent-
Re:ceived or 

Budg•t E.xpc:ncled 
ThN Actu~I Vari-anoe- • Based on 

Annual 3131/202$ Thru F.avor;able Budgctthru 
Budget 2514 31:1112025 !!:!nf211orable I 3/31/2025 

Ex:pcnditures 
CO<n:i s 107,694 s 26.924 $ 32.662 s (5,7:l.9) 121.31 % 
onfnances 23,100 5,775 2,502 3,273 43.32 
A<innstraticn 187,402 46,B50 50,21!1 f.l.369) 107.19 
Citya..!< 1n1857 43,2H 26,253 16,961 60.75 
Electi<lns 8(15 201 212 (11) 105.41 
Finance 277,57◄ 69,39:3 71,3a8 (1,995) 1(12.87 
Au61,ng 32,775 B,194 20,000 (11,806) 24<.09 
Auasi~ B6,000 21,500 20,805 695 96.77 
PIOSecufions 85,160 21,290 20,764 SZT 97.53 

I Plarft,g & Zcning 12◄,m 31,194 24,545 6,549 79.01 
General Gmelment 95,099 23,775 38,975 (15,201) 163.94 
General~t~ 50,200 12,550 9,626 2,924 76.70 
City Sig, 3,974 993 1,168 (175) 117.60 
lnbmation Tecmology 47,660 11,915 12,024 (109) 100.91 
Police Proteciion 1,543,272 385,818 381,326 4, 492 98.64 
Fn ~ 736,679 164,170 177,768 6, 402 96.52 
Flre Stations. 50,900 12,725 11,4-42 1,283 89. 91 
EOC 
Snns 9,2"" 2,311 4,274 (1,963) 184.SS 
8-.g Department 389,501 97,375 85,740 11,535 B8.05 
Arimaf Control 3,000 750 708 42 94.40 
PW>licWclf1<s 1,072.,470 268,116 191,584 76,534 r f.l) 71.46 
Snow&lceRemc,,ooj 66,B70 16,71!1 55,085 (31l.367J r(◄) 329. 50 
Pllblic Wclf1<s Stom,,,,ate, 13,200 3,300 4,072 (772) 123.40 
Pllblic WOll<s ~ 46,230 11,556 11,452 105 99.09 
Si!,ts & S ignals 23,100 5,775 3,943 1,832 68.27 
~lily/ROW 60,200 15,050 4,078 10.972 27.10 
Pari<s Department 384,008 96,002 42,387 53,615 r (J) 44.15 
Pari<sB\Oldings 18,450 4,613 s,n◄ (1,111) 124.09 
senor canter 4,434 1,106 929 1BO 83.BO 
Senior Center Building 15,690 3,923 3,765 158 95.98 
MiscE,cp 14 1,200 35,300 650 34.650 r (S) 1.a◄ 

Total E.xpc:nd1huu 5,873,525 1,468.381 1,316,172 152.209 89.63 

Excess Revenues. (Ex pe nditun:s) 1,619.269 404,817 (1,076,554) (1,431,372) 

other Financing Source s (Uses) 
Transfers in 2,000 500 
Tr.insfels out (1,808,000) !452.~ !-452.000) 0.00 100.00 

TOTAL OTHER ANANQNG SOURCES [USES) !1,806,000) (451,500) (-452.000) 0 

Excess (Ot:6ciency) of Revenues 
and other Financing Sou:roe.s 
Over (Under} Expc:nartures 
and other Uses s (186,731 ) $ j~6831 s (1,528.554) $ (1.481,372) 





ORDINANCE NO. 25-:XX 

An Ordinance Amending ARTICLE 7, LICENSES, to allow licensing for Adult-Use 
Cannabis Business Operations. 

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake, Anoka County, Minnesota 
as follows: 

ARTICLE 7, LICENSES of the Ham Lake City Code is hereby amended as indicated 
in the following sections: 

ARTICLE 7-1400 

REGULATION OF ADULT-USE CANNABIS BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

SECTION: 

7-1400.10: 
7-1400.20: 
7-1400.30 
7-1400.40 
7-1400.50 

7-1400.60 
7-1400.70 
7-1400.80 
7-1400.90 
7-1400.100 
7-1400.110 
7-1400.120 
7-1400.130 
7-1400.140 
7-1400.150 
7-1400.160 
7-1400.170 
7-1400.180 
7-1400.190 

Purpose 
Findings of City Council 
Definitions 
Personal Adult-Use of Cannabis 
Limit of Privately Held Cannabis Retail Businesses Licensed in the City of 
Ham Lake 
City of Ham Lake Operated Cannabis Retail Businesses 
State of Minnesota Issued Cannabis License Required 
City Cannabis Retail Business Registration Required 
City Registration and Renewal Fees 
City Registration Application Submittal 
Issuance of City Registration 
Location Change Within City Limits 
Renewal of Registration 
Certain Locations or Areas Ineligible for City Cannabis Registration 
Cannabis Retail Business Hours of Operation 
Cannabis Retail Business Building Conditions 
Compliance Checks and Inspections 
Registration Suspension and Cancellation; Notice to Office; Penalties 
Civil Penalties 

7-1400.10: Purpose: The purpose of this ordinance is to establish State licensing, City 
registration, and business operational requirements related to Adult-Use Cannabis Products 
in the City ofHam Lake. 

7-1400.20: Findings of City Council: The City Council makes the following findings 
regarding the need to regulate, register, and inspect business establishments that sell certain 
cannabis products: 

(1) The purpose of this ordinance is to implement the provisions of Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 342, which authorizes the City of Ham Lake to protect 



(2) 

the public health, safety, and welfare of its residents by regulating 
Cannabis Retail Businesses within its legal boundaries. 

Due to the passage of this new law by the Minnesota Legislature, the City 
Council believes the following rules, regulations, and standards for 
registering the sale of cannabinoid products are necessary to promote and 
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of Ham 
Lake. 

7-1400.30: Definitions: 

Unless otherwise noted in this section, words and phrases contained in Minn. Stat. 
342.01 and the rules promulgated pursuant to any of these acts, shall have the same 
meaning in this ordinance. 

ADULT-USE CANNABIS PROJECT: A cannabis product that is approved 

CANNABIS RETAIL BUSINESS: 

DAYCARE: 

MEDICAL CANNABINOID 

PRODUCT: 

for sale by the OCM or is substantially 
similar to a product approved by the 
OCM. Adult-Use Cannabis Product 
includes edible cannabis products but 
does not include Medical Cannabinoid 
Products or lower- potency hemp 
edibles. 

A business licensed by the OCM and 
registered with the City to sell Adult­
Use Cannabis Products directly to 
customers including Medical 
Cannabinoid Products. Cannabis Retail 
Business does not include any other 
cannabis State license types including 
those who may have a combination 
license, which includes a retail 
component. 

A location licensed with the Minnesota 
Department of Human Services to 
provide the care of a child in a residence 
outside the child's own home for gain or 
otherwise, on a regular basis, for any part 
of a 24- hour day. 

Defined under Minn. Stat. 342.01 subd. 
52. Medical Cannabinoid Product does 
not include Adult-Use Cannabis 
Products or hemp-derived consumer 
product. 



OFFICE OF CANNABIS 

MANAGEMENT: 

PRELIMINARY LICENSE 

APPROVAL: 

RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT 

FACILITY: 

RETAIL REGISTRATION: 

SCHOOL: 

STATE LICENSE: 

The Minnesota Office of Cannabis 
Management, referred to as "OCM" in this 
ordinance. 

An OCM pre-approval for a Cannabis 
Retail Business license for applicants 
who qualify under Minn. Stat. 342.17. 

As defined under Minn. Stat. 245 .462 subd. 
23. 

An approved registration issued by 
the City of Ham Lake to a state­
licensed Cannabis Retail Business. 

A public school as defined under Minn. 
Stat. 120A.05 or a nonpublic school that 
must meet the reporting requirements under 
Minn. Stat. 120A.24. 

An approved license issued by the OCM to 
a Cannabis Retail Business. 

7-1400.40: Personal Adult-Use of Cannabis: Personal adult-use, possession, and 
transportation of cannabis flower and cannabinoid products shall be allowed as authorized 
under M.S.A §342.09. 

7-1400.50: Limit of Privately Held Cannabis Retail Businesses Licensed 
in the City of Ham Lake: 

(a) The number of licensed Cannabis Retail Businesses in the City that 
may receive a retail registration is limited to one (1) private business 
for every 12,500 residents. 

(b) If Anoka County has the equivalent of one ( 1) active Cannabis Retail 
Business registration for every 12,500 residents in the County, then 
the City shall not be required to register additional state-licensed 
private Cannabis Retail Businesses. 

7-1400.60: City of Ham Lake Operated Cannabis Retail Businesses: The City of Ham 
Lake may operate Cannabis Retail Businesses at the discretion of the Ham Lake City 
Council. A City operated Cannabis Retail Business shall not be counted against the license 
limits under Section 11-5. 



7-1400.70: State of Minnesota Issued Cannabis License Required: All 
licensees under this Article must obtain a license from the OCM prior to selling any 
adult-use cannabis products and must comply with the provisions of this A1iicle and all state 
and federal laws and regulations. 

7-1400.80: City Cannabis Retail Business Registration Required: Before making retail 
sales to customers or patients, a Cannabis Retail Business must register with the City and 
pay the City Registration Fee. A violation of this Section shall subject the violator to a civil 
penalty, as set forth in the City's Fee Schedule, in an amount not to exceed $2,000 for each 
violation. 

7-1400.90: City Registration and Renewal Fees: The City registration and renewal fees 
are established as part of the City's official Fee Schedule, adopted annually and amended 
from time to time, are nonrefundable, and shall be charged as part of the registration process 
or renewal process as the case may be. A Cannabis Retail Business licensed to sell both 
adult-use carmabis and Medical Cannabinoid Products at the same location may only be 
charged a single City registration or renewal fee, as the case may be. The initial registration 
fee shall include the initial retail registration fee and the first annual renewal fee. Subsequent 
renewal fees shall be charged at the time of the second renewal and each subsequent annual 
renewal thereafter. 

7-1400.100: City Registration Application Submittal: The City shall issue a retail 
registration to a state-licensed Cannabis Retail Business that adheres tothe requirements of 
Minn. Stat. 342.22. and all requirements of this ordinance. 

(a) An applicant for a retail registration shall fill out an 
application form, as provided by the City of Ham Lake. The 
form shall include, but is not limited to: 
(1) Full name of the property owner andapplicant; 
(2) Address, email address, and telephone number of the 

applicant; 
(3) The address and parcel ID of the property for which the 

retail registration is sought; 
( 4) Certification that the applicant complies with the 

requirements of all local ordinances; 
(5) Required Registration Fee; and 
(6) A copy of a valid state license. 

(b) Once an application is considered complete, the City of Ham Lake 
shall inform the applicant as such, process the registration fees, and 
forward the application to the City Council for approval or denial. 

( c) The registration fee shall be non-refundable once processed. 

( d) A state-licensed Cannabis Retail Business application shall not be 
approved if the Cannabis Retail Business would exceed the 
maximum number of registered Cannabis Retail Businesses permitted 
under Section 11-5. 

(e) A state-licensed Cannabis Retail Business application shall not be 



(f) 

7-1400.110: 

(a) 

approved or renewed if the applicant is unable to meet the 
requirements of this ordinance. 
If multiple valid applications for retail registration exceeding the 
number of registered Cannabis Retail Businesses permitted under 
Section 11-5 are received by the City on the same business day, the 
issuance of retail registrations shall be in accordance with a criteria 
selection policy established by the City. 

Issuance of City Registration: 

The City will issue a City Registration to a Cannabis Retail 
Business that: 

( 1) has a valid license issued by the OCM; 

(2)has paid the registration fee or renewal fee pursuant to Sec. 11-9; 

(3) is found to be in compliance with the requirements of Minnesota 
Statutes Chapter 342 at any preliminary compliance check that 
the City performs; and is current on all property taxes and 
assessments at the location where the retail establishment is 
located. 

(b) Before issuing a retail registration, the City may conduct a 
preliminary compliance check to ensure that the Cannabis Retail 
Business is in compliance with the applicable operation 
requirements and the limits on the types of Adult-Use Cannabis 
Products that may be sold. 

( c) The City issued registration may not be transferred. 

7-1400.120: Location Change Within City Limits: A state-licensed Cannabis 
Retail Business shall be required to submit a new application for City registration under 
Section 11-10 if it seeks to move to a new location still within the legal boundaries of 
the City of Harn Lake. 

7-1400.130: Renewal of Registration: 

(a) The City registration shall be required to be renewed when a license 
is renewed with the OCM. 

(b) A Cannabis Retail Business shall apply to renew registration on a 
form established by the City. 

( c) The City may charge a renewal fee for the registration starting at the 
second renewal, as established in the City's Fee Schedule. 

( d) The application for renewal of a retail registration shall include, 
but not be limited to, items required under Section 11-10. 

7-1400-140: Certain Locations or Areas Ineligible for City Cannabis 
Registration: 



(a) No registration shall be granted to: 

(1) Any Cannabis Retail Business that is not in full compliance with 
this Code, the City's zoning regulations and property 
maintenance code, the building code, the fire code, and all 
provisions of state and federal law; 

(2) A Cannabis Retail Business seeking to operate within 1,000 feet of a 
school, or 500 feet of: (i) a day care; (ii) a residential treatment 
facility; (iii) an attraction within a public park that is regularly 
used by minors, including a playground, athletic field, 
tennis/pickleball comis, ice arena, or related, as officially 
mapped by the City and approved by the City Council; or (iv) 
another Cannabis Retail Business. Distance shall be computed 
by direct measurement in a straight line from the nearest legal 
parcel line of the land used for one of the above described uses 
to the nearest external portion of the building in which the 
Cannabis Retail Business is proposed to be located. 

(b) Nothing in this Section shall prohibit an active Cannabis Retail 
Business seeking a renewal of its registration from continuing 
operation at the same site if a school, daycare, residential treatment 
facility, or an attraction within a public park that is regularly used 
by minors moves within the minimum buff er zone. 

7-1400.150: Cannabis Retail Business Hours of Operation: Cannabis Retail 
Businesses are limited to the retail sale of Adult-Use Cannabis Products between the 
hours of 8:00 AM. to 10:00 P.M. Sunday through Saturday. 

7-1400.160: Cannabis Retail Business Building Conditions: A licensed and 
registered Cannabis Retail Business shall maintain compliance with state and local 
building, fire, property maintenance, nuisance, and zoning requirements and/or 
regulations. 

7-1400.170: 

(a) 

(b) 

Compliance Checks and Inspections: 

The City shall conduct compliance checks of every Cannabis Retail 
Business with a retail registration issued by the City at least once each 
calendar year. The checks shall assess compliance with age verification 
requirements, the applicable operation requirements, and the applicable 
limits on the types of Adult-Use Cannabis Products being sold. Said 
compliance checks may be performed by a law enforcement officer or a 
City employee. 

The City must conduct unannounced age verification compliance checks 
at least once each calendar year. Age verification compliance checks 
must involve persons at least 17 years of age but under the age of 21 
who, with the prior written consent of a parent or guardian if the person 
is under the age of 18, attempt to purchase Adult-Use Cannabis Products 
under the direct supervision of a law enforcement officer or a City 
employee. 



7-1400.180: Registration Suspension and Cancellation; Noticeto Office; 
Penalties: 

(a) If the City determines that a Cannabis Retail Business is not 
operating in compliance with the requirements of this Article or 
M.S.A. Chapter 342, or that the operation of the business poses an 
immediate threat to the health or safety of the public, the City may suspend 
the retail registration of the Cannabis Retail Business. The City shall 
immediately notify the OCM of the suspension in writing and shall include 
a description of the grounds for the suspension. 

(b) The OCM shall review the retail registration suspension and may 
order reinstatement of the retail registration or take any action 
described in M.S.A §§ 342.19 or 342.21. 

(c) The retail registration suspension may be for up to 30 days unless 
the OCM suspends the license and operating privilege of the 
Cannabis Retail Business for a longer period or revokes the license. 
The business may not make sales to customers if their registration is 
suspended or revoked. 

( d) The City may reinstate the retail registration if the City determines 
that the violations have been resolved. The City must reinstate the 
retail registration if the OCM orders reinstatement. 

(e) No Cannabis Retail Business may make any sale to a customer or 
patient without a valid retail registration. The City may impose a 
civil penalty of up to $2,000 for each violation of this paragraph. 
Cannabis Retail Businesses are prohibited from allowing onsite 
consumption or onsite use of Adult-Use Cannabis Products by 
customers. 

(f) Cannabis Retail Businesses are required to prevent the visibility of 
Adult-Use Cannabis Products and devices used for smoking/using 
cannabis to individuals outside of the Cannabis Retail Business retail 
location. 

7-1400.190: Civil Penalties: Subject to Minn. Stat. 342.22, subd. 5(e) the City 
may impose a civil penalty, as specified in the City's Fee Schedule, for registration 
violations, not to exceed $2,000. 

Presented to the Harn Lake City Council on May 19, 2025 and adopted by a 
unanimous vote this ___ day of _____ , 2025 

Brian Kirkham, Mayor 

Denise Webster, City Clerk 



ORDINANCE NO. 25-:XX 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE 2-500 ESTABLISHING PERMIT FEES, 
SERVICE CHARGES, AND VARIOUS OTHER FEES TO BE COLLECTED BY THE CITY 
OF HAM LAKE. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAM LAKE HEREBY RESOLVES: 

Administration: 

Cannabis Registration: 

Initial Registration/ Annual Fee 

Annual Renewal Fee 

Cannabis Business Violation Civil Penalty 

$1,500.00 

$1,000.00 

$2,000.00 per violation 

Presented to the Ham Lake City Council on May 19, 2025 and adopted by a unanimous vote this 
__ day of ____ , 2025. 

Brian Kirkham, Mayor 

Denise Webster, City Clerk 
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